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Public & Legal Notices

Photocopies

Black/White 
and Color Copies 

available at

Farmers Independent

Bagley Senior
 Center Menu

Bagley School 
Menu

The Bemidji  DAV Van 
runs through Shevlin, 

Bagley, Fosston, 
Clearbrook, and Leonard 
at no cost to Veterans 5 
days a week except on 

holidays. 
 

Call 855-277-9787 for 
your free ride: Clearwater 
CVSO has our schedules 
with names and numbers. 

Bemidji DAV 
Van

PSA

Clearwater County 
Food Shelf Hours
Clearwater County Food Shelf 

is open every Wednesday from 10 
a.m.-2:00 p.m. in the basement of 
the Bagley American Legion (go 
to the back door). 

Monetary contributions can 
be mailed to Clearwater County 
Food Shelf, PO Box 578, Bagley, 
MN 56621. 

Food donations can be 
dropped off at the Food Shelf on 
Wednesdays. tf-psa

Independent School Dist. 162
Bagley, Minnesota  

Clearbrook-Gonvick 
School Menu

Veterans 
Are welcome to join their peers 
at the D&R Café in Bagley on 
Wednesday mornings at 9 a.m. 

for coffee and a chat.

January 6, 2026 7:00 PM
Reorganizational Meeting, 

Goldstein Residence 
February 10, 2026 7:00 PM, 
Board of Audit followed 
by Regular Town Meeting, 

Larson Residence
March 10, 2026

Hoot Owl Resort, 4:30 PM 
Regular Meeting

 followed at 5:00 PM by 
Annual Meeting and 

Dinner, citizens 
encouraged to attend!

April 2026
No meeting scheduled.

May 9, 2026 (Saturday) 
10:00 AM, 

Road Tour, Meet at County 
39 and Seaberg Road

May 12, 2026 7:00 PM, 
Regular Meeting, 

Jennings Residence.
June 9, 2026 7:00 PM, 

Anderson Residence
July 7, 2026 7:00 PM

Regular Meeting, 
Scherzer Residence.

August, 2025
No Regular Meeting, 

Board attends District 12 
Meeting.

September 8, 2026 7:00 PM, 
Regular Meeting, 

Anderson Residence
October 13, 2026 7:00 PM, 

Regular Meeting, 
Larson Residence
November, 2026

No Meeting Scheduled
December 8, 2026 7:00 PM, 

Regular Meeting, 
Clerk’s Residence

LONG LOST LAKE
TOWNSHIP

2025
MEETING DATES

NOTICE TO THE RESIDENTS OF
PINE LAKE TOWNSHIP

December 18, 2025                     Pamela Goebel  
clerk

Notice is hereby given that a town election will be held in the 
Township of Pine Lake, Clearwater County, on Tuesday the Tenth 
day of March, 2026.

The first day of filing affidavits of candidacy will be Tuesday, 
December 30, 2025. The last day will be Tuesday January 13, 2026 
at 5:00 pm. The following terms will be expiring:

Supervisor for a term of three years.  Filing fee is $2:00

January 5 - 9
Monday: Tomato soup, 
grilled cheese, fruit cup 
and cookie

Tuesday: Scalloped 
potatoes, ham, salad and 
warm cinnamon apples

Wednesday: Chili, corn 
bread, fruit juice and 
pudding

Thursday: Oven fried 
chicken, mashed potatoes 
with gravy, mixed 
vegetables and blushing 
pears

Friday: Tater tot hotdish, 
peas and carrots, dinner 
roll and fruited Jell-o

• Low fat milk, margarine 
and Bread included with 
meals.   

• Meals are subject to 
change.

• Reservations by 10 am
• Meals Served at 11:30 

am

Call Kay 9:30-1:00
Mon-Fri 218-694-6873

Suggested Donation
for Seniors is $6.00.
Under 60 is $10.00

January 5 - 9
Monday: Cheeseburger with 
veggie fixings, tater tots & 
peaches
Tuesday: Chicken Alfredo, 
WG pasta, carrots, tropical 
fruit and breadstick
Wednesday: Pulled pork 
on a bun, Sunchips, creamy 
coleslaw and pears
Thursday: Soft shell taco 
with veggie fixings, refried 
beans and applesauce
Friday: Cheese omelet, 
fruit and veggie bar with a 
croissant

Breakfast
Monday: Pancake nuggest, 
fruit and milk
Tuesday: Cereal and WG 
item fruit and milk
Wednesday: WG Muffin, 
yogurt, fruit and milk
Thursday: Cereal and WG 
item fruit and milk
Friday: Long John,  fruit and 
milk

January 5 - 9
Monday: Welcome back!! 
Orange chicken, egg roll 
(9-12) WG rice, California 
Normandy vegetables, fresh 
fruit, veggie choices and milk
SNACK: Cheddar Chex
Tuesday: Loaded nachos, 
refried beans, fresh fruit, 
vegetable choices and milk
SNACK: Graham crackers
Wednesday: Pepperoni 
Stromboli, Sun Chips, fresh 
fruit, vegetable choices and 
milk 
SNACK: Cheez Its
Thursday: Build a burger 
on wg bun, tri taters, baked 
beans, fresh fruit, veggie 
choices and milk
SNACK: Vanilla crackers
Friday: Dunker with dipping 
sauce, corn, fresh fruit, veggie 
choices and milk
SNACK: Cheetos

Breakfast
Monday: Waffle sticks, 
syrup, yogurt, fruit, juice and 
milk
Tuesday: Biscuit with gravy, 
fruit, juice and milk
Wednesday: Breakfast 
sandwich, fruit, juice and 
milk
Thursday: French toast 
sticks with syrup, sausage 
links, fruit, juice and milk
Friday: Breakfast roll, string 
cheese, fruit, juice and milk

The North Country Community Health Services Board of Health and 
Advisory Committee will hold quarterly joint meetings on January 28, April 
22, July 22 and October 28, 2026 from 1:00 to 3:00 pm. To obtain the location 
of the meeting site, contact Marissa Hetland at 218-694-6581.

The North Country Community Health Board manages the Community 
Health Services for Clearwater, Hubbard, and Lake of the Woods Counties 
under the Minnesota Local Public Health Act. 

2026 PUBLIC NOTICE OF NORTH COUNTRY BOARD OF 
HEALTH AND ADVISORY COMMITTEE MEETING DATES

BAGLEY PUBLIC 
SCHOOLS

REGULAR SCHOOL 
BOARD MEETING
DECEMBER 1, 2025

SUMMARY

The   regular meeting of the 
School Board, Independent 
School District #162 was held on 
December 1, 2025, at 6:00 p.m. 
in BHS Room 101.  Members 
present:  Andrew Bennett, 
Wendy Fultz, Amanda Koop, 
Dany Ekre, John Gerbracht, 
Darin Klostermeier, Michael 
Mathison, and Superintendent 
Dr. Heise.  Members absent: 
None.

Chairperson Bennett called 
the meeting to order and opened 
with the Pledge of Allegiance to 
the Flag.
1. M/S Fultz, Gerbracht to 

approve the agenda.  MP 
7-0.  

2. M/S Koop, Fultz to accept 
the 2024-2025 School 
Year Audit as presented 
by Olivia Morton of Brady 

Martz & Associates, P.C.  
MP 7-0.

3. M/S  Gerbracht, Ekre 
to adopt the Final Levy 
Limitation 2025 Payable 
2026 Levy in the amount 
of $1,885,061.32 and the 
category totals as shown on 
the Final Levy Limitation 
and Certification Report 
dated December 1, 2025, 
from the Department of 
Education.  MP 7-0.

4. M/S Mathison, 
Klostermeier to approve the 
following consent agenda 
items:
A. Minutes – November 

17th 
B. Resignation – Tim 

Filbin, bus driver, 
effective September 
19, 2025

C. Termination – Logan 
Engesether, long-
term substitute 
teacher MP 7-0.

5. M/S Mathison, Ekre to 
authorize the enrollment 
committee’s survey to be 

sent to the high school 
students, parents and school 
board.  MP 7-0.

6. M/S Gerbracht, Mathison 
to authorize the purchase 
of Bound Pro+ and to pass 
the fees on to the consumer.  
The board would like to 
review the program after 
the first year of use.  MP 
7-0.

7. M/S Koop, Klostermeier to 
approve the Comprehensive 
Achievement & Civic 
Readiness (CACR) Annual 
Summary Report.  MP 7-0.

8. Fultz moved to adjourn the 
meeting at 7:21 p.m.
Andrew Bennett, Chairman

Wendy Fultz, Clerk

All reports, budget information, 
bids, etc. may be viewed and/
or questions answered at ISD 
#162’s District Office, 202 Bag-
ley Ave NW, Bagley, MN.    218-
694-6184

2024 
Clearwater County Disbursements over $5,000 

General Revenue 
Abraham/Roy 
Advanced Correctional Healthcare, Inc 
Always There Staffing Inc 
Amazon Capital Services 
American Solutions for Business 
Anoka Metro Rte - 412 
Association of Minnesota Counties 
Auto Value Bagley 
Avenu Insights & Analytics 
Bagley Co-Op Association 
Barnes/Elizabeth 
Beach/ Arna nda 
Beltrami County Highway Department 
Bemidji Paper Sales 
Berts Truck Equipment 
Booker/Savannah 
Border Bank 
Braun lntertec Corporation 
Brustad Land Surveying PA 
Campbell/Lucia-Jean 
Capital One Bank 
Cardinal/Chelsey 
Carlson Parts Store 
Catalis PWE 
Cease Family Funeral Home Inc 
City of Bagley 
City of Clearbook 
City of Gonvick 
City of Leonard 
City of Shevlin 
Clearwater Co DHS 
Clearwater Co. Histrocial Soc. 
Clearwater Co Public Health 
Clearwater County Ag Society 
Clearwater County Auditor-Treasurer 
Clearwater County Highway Dept 
Clearwater County Parks 
Clearwater County Sheriff Department 
Clearwater Day Activity Ctr 
Clearwater Polk Electric 
Clearwater SWCD 
Clw Trailblazer Snowmobile Club 
Code 4 Services Inc 
Commissioner of Revenue 

34,505 
100,610 
66,462 
5,138 
9,470 

65,707 
11,598 
16,475 
7,246 

13,326 
6,240 

12,149 
6,256 
9,874 

22,590 
5,018 
8,541 
6,270 
5,160 
5,696 

49,684 
7,619 

14,867 
6,995 

26,263 
800,301 
285,102 
144,223 

7,273 
48,997 
13,029 
16,000 
22,856 
35,000 

111,929 
82,200 

9,617 
10,415 
41,001 
21,526 

137,655 
37,587 
37,211 
12,562 
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Commissioner of Revenue 
Commissioner of Transportation 
Community Oil Company Inc 
Compass Minerals America 
Davis Drywall Inc 
Dell Marketing LP 
Department of Corrections 
Department of Employment and Economic Dev 
Department of Human Services SWIFT 
DMH Companies 
Dodge of Burnsville Inc 
Dukek Outdoors dba Rock Creek Gen Store 
Election Systems & Software Inc 
Equipment Blades Inc 
Esri 
Everbridge Inc 
Evergreen Shelter 
Farmers Publishing Co 
First National Bank 
Forum Communications Company 
Fox/Valerie 
Freedom Mortgage 
Galls LLC 
Garden Valley Technologies 
General Irrigation & Dewatering 
Gesell/Gary 
Glenn's Carpet Service 
Growmark Inc 
H & L Mesabi
Harwood Oil 
Headwaters Regional Development Com miss. 
Hill River Electric Inc 
Hinrichs/Kelly 
Hoffman Philipp & Martell PLLC 
Horsley/Tamara 
Hubbard County Solid Waste 
I.U.O.E. Local 49 Fringe Benefit Fund
Information Systems Corporation
lnnocative Office Solutions LLC
lronhide Equipment Inc
Jag Body Shop
Jeremy's Septic & Excavating
JMD Manufacturing Inc
John Deere A& T CBD Government Sales
Johnson/Terrie
Jones/Holly & Lugene
Karpel Solutions

32,028 
14,807 
37,113 
47,066 
69,855 
52,838 
99,465 
41,916 

244,998 
23,422 
81,644 
7,842 

45,858 
19,390 
11,118 
7,103 

44,821 
16,400 
35,980 
9,300 
9,521 
6,954 
5,751 

67,722 
20,641 
11,519 
26,648 
5,271 

20,888 
5,058 

49,042 
8,700 
5,042 

30,500 
9,537 

13,200 
258,885 
27,361 
15,668 
12,162 
12,290 
13,108 
6,365 

34,589 
131,042 

5,948 
7,431 
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King of the Road Trailers of Bemidji 
Knife River Materials 
Lake Agassiz Regional Library 
Lakeshirts,LLC 
Larson/Cheney 
Liberty Tire Recycling LLC 
Listrom's Disposal Inc 
Loiland/Jordan 
M& R Sign Company Inc 
Marco 
Marco Technologies LLC 
Marco Technologies LLC 
Marsh/Heidi 
Mayer/Anna 
MCIT 
Merschman Sales & Services Inc 
Merschman's Ace Hardware 
Metal Culverts Inc 
Michel/Keegan 
Midway Ford Company 
MN Department of Corrections 
MN Department of Finance 
MN Dept of Natural Resources 
MNCCC 
Moore/Heidi 
Moose Lake RTC 
Morris Electronics Inc 
Motorola Solutions Inc 
MSOP - MN Sex Offender Program 462 
Murray Surveying Inc 
MV Sport 
My Store 
Naylor Heating & Refrigeration LLC 
Nexus Gerard Family Healing 
Nexus-Kindred Family Healing 
Norman County Highway Department 
North Country GM 
North Country Overhead Door LLC 
North Homes Inc 
Northland Fire Protection 
Northwest MN HHW Management 
Northwest MN Juvenile Ctr 
Northwoods Plumbing & Heating LLC 
Nutrien Ag Solutions Inc 
Office of MN IT Services 
Olson/Kami 
On Target Training & Consulting 

5,480 
1,018,717 

115,610 
11,092 
5,500 

14,647 
399,563 

7,246 
15,774 

6,211 
46,280 
5,291 

15,917 
10,231 

261,732 
9,611 
9,631 

20,018 
7,800 

50,586 
86,150 

4,022,109 
12,603 

380,090 
12,185 
22,055 
61,284 

162,061 
82,252 
16,390 
11,399 

122,262 
5,137 

11,845 
22,473 
19,682 

218,039 
34,997 
89,987 
10,026 
6,778 

156,659 
5,161 

15,981 
21,437 
5,341 
5,700 
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2024 
Clearwater County Disbursements over $5,000 

General Revenue 
Phoenix Supply 
Pine Manors Inc 
Pink's Repair LLC 
Polk County Environmental Services 
Polk County Highway Department 
Polk County Solid Waste 
Pomp's Tire 
Postmaster 
Power Plan OIB 
Prime Health 
Pro West & Assoc 
Projects Unlimited Inc 
Provision Contractors LLC 
Public Utilities Commission 
Quadient Finance USA, Inc 
Quadient Leasing USA, Inc 
Quill Corporation 
Rafferty /Glenn 
Ratwik, Roszak, & Maloney PA 
RDO Truck Equipment 
Red River Watershed Management Board 
Regents of the University of MN 
Rhonda's Country Daycare 
Richards Publishing Co 
Rockmount Research & Alloys 
Roger's Two Way Radio Inc 
Rural Minnesota Cep Inc 
Ryan's Backhoe Services LLC 
Sanford Health 
Sanford Health System 
SeaChange Print Innovations 
Securitas Technology Corporation 
SHI International Corp 
Shongo/James & Amanda 
Sir Lines-A-Lot LLC 
Smith/Valerie 
Sorensen Dep 069 Inc 
Stantec Consulting Services Inc 
Stellher Human Services Inc 
Stokes/Julie 
Summit Food Services LLC 
Team Laboratory Chemical, LLC 
Teamsters Local 346 Health Fund 
The Dive Depot 
Thomason Swanson & Zahn PLLC 
Thompson Gravel & Rock LLC 
Thomson Reuters - West Publishing Corp 

5,357 
16,215 
9,850 
5,392 

17,255 
402,335 
30,556 
8,730 

26,347 
1,009,682 

11,693 
6,100 

19,461 
93,842 
17,010 
7,161 
6,862 
6,594 

13,455 
22,698 
5,073 

108,184 
9,750 
8,739 
5,515 
5,504 

111,989 
9,506 

34,483 
, 7,971 

39,631 
8,929 

17,323 
18,059 
90,524 
7,821 

15,969 
7,474 

28,250 
5,936 

172,644 
38,309 
16,290 
7,455 

20,997 
46,812 
25,661 
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Thrifty White Pharmacy 9,345 
Tibbetts/Richard 5,328 
Township of Bear Creek 36,979 
Township of Clover 24,182 
Township of Copley 81,822 
Township of Dudley 107,906 
Township of Eddy 90,501 
Township of Falk 88,029 
Township of Greenwood 39,994 
Township of Hangaard 19,568 
Township of Holst 112,704 
Township of Itasca 58,337 
Township of Laprairie 28,997 
Township of Leon 143,304 
Township of Long Lost Lake 39,516 
Township of Minerva 40,600 
Township of Moose Creek 36,837 
Township of Nora 102,390 
Township of Pine Lake 186,078 
Township of Popple 82,101 
Township of Rice 41,628 
Township of Shevlin 89,272 
Township of Sinclair 44,635 
Township of Winsor 55,902 
Trane Inc 379,035 
Treas. Ind School Dist. 162 1,721,731 
Treas. Ind. School Dist. 2311 1,573,247 
Treas Red Lake Watershed Dist 639,196 
Treas Wild Rice Watershed 67,347 
TriActive USA Fitness Equipment 6,421 
TriMin Systems Inc 27,862 
Triple D Construction & Leasing Inc 206,137 
Tritech Software Systems 42,020 
True North Equipment 140,333 
Trueman Welters Inc 40,333 
United States Treasury 18,270 
University of North Dakota 5,527 
University of North Dakota 22,106 
USDA-RD 11,732 
Vanguard Appraisals Inc 15,655 
Verizon Wireless 21,689 
Versaterm 8,715 
Visa 25,477 
Vogt's Dirt Services LLC 426,650 
Waldvogel/Kara 7,376 
Weems/Michael 5,164 
Westerman/Stephanie J & Neil 20,874 
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Verizon Wireless 21,689 
Versaterm 8,715 
Visa 25,477 
Vogt's Dirt Services LLC 426,650 
Waldvogel/Kara 7,376 
Weems/Michael 5,164 
Westerman/Stephanie J & Neil 20,874 

Westwood Bldg Center 
White Cap LP 
Willis/Joachim 
Willow/Eleanor 
Ziegler Inc 
Misc Under $5,000 

9,064 
21,083 
10,064 
13,028 
66,382 

575,348 
22,124,284 

Thrifty White Pharmacy 9,345 
Tibbetts/Richard 5,328 
Township of Bear Creek 36,979 
Township of Clover 24,182 
Township of Copley 81,822 
Township of Dudley 107,906 
Township of Eddy 90,501 
Township of Falk 88,029 
Township of Greenwood 39,994 
Township of Hangaard 19,568 
Township of Holst 112,704 
Township of Itasca 58,337 
Township of Laprairie 28,997 
Township of Leon 143,304 
Township of Long Lost Lake 39,516 
Township of Minerva 40,600 
Township of Moose Creek 36,837 
Township of Nora 102,390 
Township of Pine Lake 186,078 
Township of Popple 82,101 
Township of Rice 41,628 
Township of Shevlin 89,272 
Township of Sinclair 44,635 
Township of Winsor 55,902 
Trane Inc 379,035 
Treas. Ind School Dist. 162 1,721,731 
Treas. Ind. School Dist. 2311 1,573,247 
Treas Red Lake Watershed Dist 639,196 
Treas Wild Rice Watershed 67,347 
TriActive USA Fitness Equipment 6,421 
TriMin Systems Inc 27,862 
Triple D Construction & Leasing Inc 206,137 
Tritech Software Systems 42,020 
True North Equipment 140,333 
Trueman Welters Inc 40,333 
United States Treasury 18,270 
University of North Dakota 5,527 
University of North Dakota 22,106 
USDA-RD 11,732 
Vanguard Appraisals Inc 15,655 
Verizon Wireless 21,689 
Versaterm 8,715 
Visa 25,477 
Vogt's Dirt Services LLC 426,650 
Waldvogel/Kara 7,376 
Weems/Michael 5,164 
Westerman/Stephanie J & Neil 20,874 

Thrifty White Pharmacy 9,345 
Tibbetts/Richard 5,328 
Township of Bear Creek 36,979 
Township of Clover 24,182 
Township of Copley 81,822 
Township of Dudley 107,906 
Township of Eddy 90,501 
Township of Falk 88,029 
Township of Greenwood 39,994 
Township of Hangaard 19,568 
Township of Holst 112,704 
Township of Itasca 58,337 
Township of Laprairie 28,997 
Township of Leon 143,304 
Township of Long Lost Lake 39,516 
Township of Minerva 40,600 
Township of Moose Creek 36,837 
Township of Nora 102,390 
Township of Pine Lake 186,078 
Township of Popple 82,101 
Township of Rice 41,628 
Township of Shevlin 89,272 
Township of Sinclair 44,635 
Township of Winsor 55,902 
Trane Inc 379,035 
Treas. Ind School Dist. 162 1,721,731 
Treas. Ind. School Dist. 2311 1,573,247 
Treas Red Lake Watershed Dist 639,196 
Treas Wild Rice Watershed 67,347 
TriActive USA Fitness Equipment 6,421 
TriMin Systems Inc 27,862 
Triple D Construction & Leasing Inc 206,137 
Tritech Software Systems 42,020 
True North Equipment 140,333 
Trueman Welters Inc 40,333 
United States Treasury 18,270 
University of North Dakota 5,527 
University of North Dakota 22,106 
USDA-RD 11,732 
Vanguard Appraisals Inc 15,655 
Verizon Wireless 21,689 
Versaterm 8,715 
Visa 25,477 
Vogt's Dirt Services LLC 426,650 
Waldvogel/Kara 7,376 
Weems/Michael 5,164 
Westerman/Stephanie J & Neil 20,874 

Westwood Bldg Center 
White Cap LP 
Willis/Joachim 
Willow/Eleanor 
Ziegler Inc 
Misc Under $5,000 

9,064 
21,083 
10,064 
13,028 
66,382 

575,348 
22,124,284 

2024 
Clearwater County Disbursements over $5,000 

Public Health 
Champ Software Inc 
Clearwater County Auditor-Treasurer 
McKesson Medical Surgical 
Misc Under $5,000 

9,832 
8,798 

14,626 
42,969 
76,225 

2024 
Clearwater County Disbursements over $5,000 

Public Health

A SUMMARY BALANCE SHEET OF GOVERNMENTAL FUNDS 
December 31, 2024 

Other Total 
Special Revenue Fund, Governmental Governmental 

General Road and Bridge Human Sen-ices Land Manas;ement Nursing Service Funds Fund5 

Assets 

Cash and pooled investments s 5,525,952 $ 4,923,610 $ 4,534,685 $ 1,411,127 $ 140,168 $ 1,795,810 $ 18,331,352 
Investments 1,122,492 1,122,492 
Taxes receivable - prior 56,534 18,030 27,032 7,315 108,911 
Special assessments receivable - prior 46,371 46,371 
Accounts receivable 7,212 22,135 29,347 
Accrued interest receivable 16,873 16,873 
Contracts receivable 443,158 443, I 58 Due from other funds 65,176 20,572 85,748 
Due from other go\.·emments 97,497 3,126,248 186,747 80,915 3,491,407 
Inventories 509,176 509,176 
Special assessments - noncurrent 25,570 25,570 

Total A55ets s 6,891,736 s 8,597,636 s 4,770,599 $ 1,854,285 s 221,083 s 1,875,066 $ 24,210,405 

LiabiJiCies1 Deferred Inflows of 
Resources and Fund Balances 

LiabilitiH Accounts payable $ 214,334 $ 76,356 $ 58,175 $ 439 $ 13,094 $ 2,199 $ 364,597 Salaries payable 61,981 22,521 32,955 3,739 10,005 2,167 133,368 Contracts payable 10,290 10,290 
Due to other funds 20,312 65,176 260 85,748 
Due to other governments 13,545 110,210 30,828 48,882 1,183 204,648 

Total Liabilities $ 310,172 s 219,377 s 121,958 s 118,236 23,099 $ 5,809 s 798,651 

Deferred Inflows of Resources 
Taxes $ 42,577 s 13,609 $ 20,386 $ $ $ 5,591 $ 82,163 
Special assessments 64,467 64,467 County State Aid Highway Allotment 3,088,637 3,088,637 
Land and timber sales 397,375 397,375 

Total Deferrt'd JnflowJ of Resources s 42,577 $ 3,102,246 s 20,386 s 397,375 s 70,058 s 3,632,642 

Fund Balances Nonspendable $ $ 509,176 $ $ $ s $ 509,176 
Restricted 1,636,924 1,051,737 255,353 2,944,014 
Committed 1,013.119 1,013,119 
Assisned 3,194.797 4,766,837 4,628,255 286,937 197,984 1,543,846 14,618,656 
Unassigned 694,147 694,147 

Total Fund Balances s 6,538,987 $ 5,276,013 $ 4,628,255 $ 1,338,674 197,984 s 1,799,199 s 19,779,112 
Total Liabil ities, Deferred Inflows 
and Fund Balance, $ 6,891,736 $ 8,597,636 $ 4,770,599 s 1,854,285 $ 221,083 s 1,875,066 s 24,210,405 

A SUMMARY BALANCE SHEET OF GOVERNMENTAL FUNDS
 December 31, 2024 

Mark Titera 
District l 

Bryan Ramsrud 
District 2 

Stuart Dukek 
District 3 

Bruce Emmel 
District 4 

Mark Larson 
District 5 

CLEARWATER COUNTY, MN 
BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS 

County Board Motion 2025 

Motion By: Motion Sec9P"ded 

·✓

/ 
✓ 

Vote: 

A4� -

\ / 

\1/ 
Motion: To 

7
e the 2024 Financial Statement for publication. 

Passed: . Failed: ------

---------Ce rtifi cation---------

I hereby certify that the foregoing is a true and correct copy of a 
motion presented to and adopted by the Clearwater County Board of 
Commissioners at a duly authorized meeting thereof, on the 16th day 
of December 2025, as shown by the Minutes in my possession. 

Senior Transportation Service
Clearwater County residents who are 60 & over. Rides 

are scheduled Monday-Friday. 48-hour notice required. 
Call 218-888-2320 to schedule.

**This project is made possible in part under the Federal 
Older Americans Act through an award from the Land of 
the Dancing Sky Area Agency on Aging under an Area 
Plan approved by the Minnesota Board on Aging.

Farmers 
Independent

Website
Visit our website by 
scanning the code below 
with the camera on your 
phone for breaking 
news, photos, cartoons 
and much more!

https://farmersindependent.com
Farmersindependent.com

Public Notices 
are always free 
to view on our 

website
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CLEARWATER COUNTY
Summary Financial Statement

For the year ended December 31, 2024
The forgoing statement as presented by the Clearwater County Auditor-Treasurer, is hereby approved by 

the Board of County Commissioners on the 16th day of December, 2025, and is hereby respectfully sub-
mitted to the taxpayers of Clearwater County. 
Stuart Dukek, Chairperson Mark Larson, Bryan Ramsrud, Bruce Emmel, Mark Titera

Allen L. Paulson  
Clearwater County Auditor-Treasurer

TO THE BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS
I hereby submit to you a full and accurate statement of revenues and expenditures for the year ended 

December 31, 2024 together with the accurate statement of financing liabilities and the assets to dis-
charge the same. 
This statement has been prepared in accordance with generally accepted accounting principles, and in 

the prescribed format as recommended by the State Auditor of the State of Minnesota. 
The notes to the financial statement as presented herein are an integral part of the statement and are 

intended to help explain the statement and the funds herein. 
I thank the members of the County Board for their interest and support in planning and conducting the 

financial operation of the County. I also express my appreciation to the audit firm of Hoffman, Phillip & 
Martell, PLLC who assisted in the preparation of the financial statement and also express my apprecia-
tion to Niki Broten, Chief Deputy Auditor-Treasurer; Staci Reed, Highway Department Accountant and 
Jamie Halverson, Human Services Fiscal Supervisor for their efforts in compiling this financial report. 

Respectfully Submitted,

ORGANIZATION SCHEDULE
 DECEMBER 31, 2024

CLEARWATER COUNTY 
BAGLEY,MINNESOTA 

Office 

Commissioners 
1st District 
2nd District 
3rd District 
4th District 
5th District 

Officers 
Elected: 

Attorney 
Sheriff 
Auditor-Treasurer 
Recorder 

Appointed: 
Assessor 
Highway Engineer 
Land Commissioner 
Veterans Service Officer 
Environmental Services 

Human Services Board: 
Member 
Chair 
Member 
Member 
Member 
Member 
Member 
Director 
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BAGLEY,MINNESOTA 

ORGANIZATION SCHEDULE 
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Dan Sauve 
Bruce Cox 
Logan Leclair 
Daniel Hecht 

Marilyn Shamp 
Julie Sundquist 
John Nelson 
Dean New land 
Mark Larson 
Mark Titera 
Stuart Dukek 
Jamie Halverson 

Term Expires 

January 2027 
January 2025 
January 2027 
January 2025 
January 2027 

January 2027 
January 2027 
January 2027 
January 2027 

Indefinite 
Indefinite 
Indefinite 
Indefinite 
Indefinite 

July 2026 
July 2025 
December 2024 
December 2024 
December 2026 
December 2026 
December 2026 
Indefinite 
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A PROFILE OF CLEARWATER COUNTY 

Percent 
Increase Total Total 
{Decrease) Key Indicators 2024 2023 

Estimated population 8644 8644 .0000000 
Total Market Value 

Of All Taxable Property $2,022,192,600 $1,650,795,000 .2249811 
Percent of Property Taxes 

Collected 100.3% 99.77% .0053122 

Total Revenues 
(All Governmental Funds) $18,166,917 $21,228,522 (.1685264) 

Total Current Expenditures 
(All Governmental Funds) $18,979,915 $23,133,748 (.2188541) 

Total Number of Full Time 
Employees 98 96 (.0208333) 

Where it comes from ... 

Fees, charges, 
fines, other 

18% 
i 

Payments in lieu of 
taxes 
3% 

Intergovernmental 
_52% 

/ 

Propert� ta\l·:. 
1io u 

Where it goes ... 

Public safety __ 
16% 

General_,... 
government 

19% 
l 

Culture and 
recreation 

2% 

r Highways/streets 
I 32'1/o, 

_ Health 

l 
2% 

Conservation of 
natural resources 

6% 

Sanitation 
5% 

Human services 
18% 

Where it comes from ... 

Fees, charges, 
fines, other 

18% 
i 

Payments in lieu of 
taxes 
3% 

Intergovernmental 
_52% 

/ 

Propert� ta\l·:. 
1io u 

Where it goes ... 

Public safety __ 
16% 

General_,... 
government 

19% 
l 

Culture and 
recreation 

2% 

r Highways/streets 
I 32'1/o, 

_ Health 

l 
2% 

Conservation of 
natural resources 

6% 

Sanitation 
5% 

Human services 
18% 

SUMMARY OF CLEARWATER COUNTY'S STATEMENT OF ACTIVITIES 
FOR THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2024 

Functions/Programs 
Governmental activities 
General government 
Public safety 
Highways and streets 
Sanitation 
Human services 
Health 
Culture and recreation 
Conservation of natural resources 
Economic development 

Total governmental activities 

SUMMARY OF CLEARWATER COUNTY'S STATEMENT OF ACTIVITIES 
FOR THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2024 

Program Revenues 
Operating 

Fees, Charges, Grants and 
Expenses Fines and Other Contributions 

$ 3,762,641 $ 293,675 $ 143,667 $ 
3,136,298 205,544 429,395 
6,463,022 392,274 2,340,201 
1,086,029 46,032 566,496 
3,594,710 497,605 1,887,671 

488,110 531,379 161,140 
483,571 249,449 141,200 

1,208,285 562,516 l07,503 
2,400 

$ 20,225,066 $ 2,778,474 $ 5,777,273 $ 

General revenues 
Taxes 
Payments in lieu of taxes 
Grants and contributions not restricted to specific programs 
Investment earnings 
Miscellaneous 

Total general revenues 

Change in net position 

Net position - January 1 

Net position - December 31 

Net (Expense) 
Capital Revenue and 

Grants and Changes in 
Contributions Net Position 

$ (3,325,299) 
(2,501,359) 

3,206,1 I 3 (524,434) 
(473,501) 

(1,209,434) 
204,409 
(92,922) 

51,668 (486,598) 
(2,400) 

3,257,781 $ (8,411,538) 

$ 5,431,038 
716,426 

1,572,474 
721,653 
90,535 

$ 8,532,126 

$ 120,588 

76,Sll,132 

$ 76,631,720 

A SUMMARY OF GOVERNMENTAL FUNDS REVENUES AND EXPENDITURES 
FOR THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2024 

Other Total 
Special Revenue Funds Govemmental Governmental 

Central Road and Bridge Human Servite-s Land Management Nunin; Service Funds Funds 

Revenues 
Taxes 2,855,863 s 887,226 s 1,334,306 $ s 343,684 $ 5,421,079 
Special assessments llS,993 518,993 
Licenses and permits 19,llS 130 238 19,l2l 
Intergovernmental 2,353,382 3,750,926 2,222.7l8 84,259 161,140 175,474 8,747,939 
Charges for services 536,674 337,328 199,579 5,436 523,282 33,631 1,635,930 
Fines and forfeitures 1,970 1,970 
Investment earnings 721,653 721,6l3 
Land and timber sales 514,030 514,030 
Miscellaneous 317,490 54,946 176,096 16,970 8,097 12,201 585,800 

Total Revenues $ 6,8-06,187 s 5,030,426 s 3,932,739 s 620,825 $ 692,519 1,084,221 s 18,166,917 

Expenditures 
Current 
General government $ 3,727.639 $ $ s s $ s 3,727,639 
Public safety 2,728,379 2,728,379 
Highways and streets 4,373,097 4,373,097 
Sanitation 1,04l,721 1,045,721 
Human services 3,596,942 3,596,942 
Health 2l.Ol2 502,228 527,280 
Culture and recreation 477,518 477.518 
Conservation of natural resources 721,579 492.429 500 1,214,508 
Economic development 2.400 2,400 

Total Current s 7,682,567 s 4,373,097 s 3,596,942 492,429 s 502,228 s l,D46,221 17,693,484 
Capital outlay 

General government s 80,920 s 80.920 
Public safety 301,961 301.961 
Highways and streets 398,043 398,043 
Human services 379,035 379,0ll 
Conservation of natural resources 42,163 42,163 
Sanitation 84,309 84,309 
Total Capital Ouclay s 382,881 s 398,043 $ 379,035 $ 42,163 s 84,309 s 1,286,431 

Total Expenditurrs s 8,065,448 s 4,771,140 3,975,977 534,592 s 502,228 $ 1,130,530 18,979,915 
Excess of Revenues Over 
(Under) Ex]lffldituns $ p,259,261) s 259,286 (43,238) 86,233 $ 190,291 $ (46,309) (812,998) 

Other Financing Sources (Uses) 
Transfers in s 165,176 s s 165,176 
Transfers out (65,176) (100,000) (165,176) 

Total Other Financing 
Sources (Usrs) 165,176 $ s s (65,176) (100,000) $ 

Net Chanie in Fund Balance s (1,094,085) s 259,286 s (43,238) $ 21,057 90,291 (46,309) (812,998) 

Fund Balance - January 1 7,633,072 4,956,335 4,671,493 1,317,617 107,693 1,845,508 20,531,718 
lncrease (decrease) in inventories 60,392 60,392 

Fund Balance• December 31 s 6,538,987 s 5,276,013 s 4,628,255 $ 1,338,674 197,984 1,799,199 s 19,779,112 

A PROFILE OF CLEARWATER COUNTY
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A SUMMARY OF GOVERNMENTAL FUNDS REVENUES AND EXPENDITURES 
FOR THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2024 

SUMMARY OF CLEARWATER COUNTY'S STATEMENT 
OF NET POSITION 
December 31, 2024 

SUMMARY OF CLEARWATER COUNTY'S STATEMENT OF NET POSITION 
December 31, 2024 

Cash and pooled investments 
Investments 
Taxes receivable - prior 

Assets 

Special assessments receivable - prior 
Accounts receivable 
Accrued interest receivable 
Contracts receivable 
Due from other governments 
Inventories 
Special assessments - noncurrent 
Capital assets 
Non-depreciable 
Depreciable - net of accumulated depreciation 

Total Assets 

Deferred Outflows of Resources 

Related to pensions 
Related to other post-employment benefits 

Total Deferred Outflows of Resources 

Current 
Accounts payable 
Salaries payable 
Contracts payable 
Due to other governments 
Long-term liabilities 
Due within one year 
Due in more than one year 
Net Pension Liability 

Liabilities 

Other Post Employment Benefits 

Total Liabilities 

Deferred Inflows of Resources 

Related to pensions 
Related to other post-employment benefits 

Total Deferred Inflows of Resources 

Net Position 

Net investment in capital assets 
Amounts restricted for 

$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

Governmental 
Activities 

18,331,352 
1,122,492 

108,911 
46,371 
29,347 
16,873 

443,158 
3,491,407 

509,176 
25,570 

1,432,667 
57,916,339 

83,473,663 

1,627,925 
12,635 

1,640,560 

364,597 
133,368 
10,290 

204,648 

449.710 
683,616 

2,811.510 
90,802 

4,748,541 

3,722,663 
11,299 

3,733,962 

59,221,084 

General government 
Public safety 
Highways and streets 
Conservation of natural resources 

Unrestricted amounts 

Total Net Position $ 

358,225 
961,872 

2,311,285 
2,098.632 

I 1,680,622 

76,631,720 

SUMMARY OF FIDUCIARY NET POSITION FIDUCIARY FUNDS  
December 31, 2024 

Assets 

Cash and pooled investments 
Due from other governments 

Total Assets 

Liabilities 

Accounts payable 
Due to other governments 

SUMMARY OF FIDUCIARY NET POSITION 
FIDUCIARY FUNDS 

December 31, 2024 

Social Welfare 
Private-Purpose Custodial 

Trust Fund Funds 

$ 19,909 $ 397,091 
230,504 

$ 19,909 $ 627,595 

$ $ 193,335 
131,326 

Assets 

Cash and pooled investments 
Due from other governments 

Total Assets 

Liabilities 

Accounts payable 
Due to other governments 

SUMMARY OF FIDUCIARY NET POSITION 
FIDUCIARY FUNDS 

December 31, 2024 

Social Welfare 
Private-Purpose Custodial 

Trust Fund Funds 

$ 19,909 $ 397,091 
230,504 

$ 19,909 $ 627,595 

$ $ 193,335 
131,326 
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